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January 30, 1967

Geonae E. Gavasue Messrs. Sullivan and Pittler
? One Charles Center
Joww G. Rost Baltimore, Maryland 21201

Attention: Allan J. Malester, Esquire

RE: Zoning Petition No, 5384
Special Exceptio
Elevator Apartment Building
and Variance te Section 417,

Gentlemen:

As por your request, 1 have reviewed the above referenced
file, with regard to the density permitted by the zoning
the time the petition was accepted for filing by this Off

regulations at

. Zoning Gommissioner!s Order, dated December 3, 1963,
granted a Special Exception for four elevator apartment structures not
higher than six stories. The denaity variance was considered unnec-
cssary and was not granted.

At the time the petition was filed (March 27, 1963) the density
rogulations permitted o bonus of one half family per acre per floor for
“gross and nct density shall not
“xcood respectively 16 and 18 familics por acre, oxcept that for any
building over throe storics there may be an inerease of one-half family
por acre per floor." Density caleulations based on this mothod of
computations would kave permiticd a net density of 459 families.
However, since ¢he regulations require that neither the net nor the
gross density be excecded, it appears that the gross density would be
the contralling factor, as it would have yielded considerably less
families per acre.

he Baltimore County Council approved amended donsity
regulations which became effective {Tuly I, 1963} prior to the Zoning
Commissioner's Ozder granting this Special Exception, Therefore,
there scems to be some legal question as to whether or not
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M, James E. Dyer
Principal Zoning Techalr’sa
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Our File No. 6717

regards,

Yours sincerely,

Allan J. Malester
AJM:eml
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Zoning Petition No. 5884

Enclosed herewith Is a Xerox copy of your letter of
January 30, 1967, in respect to the above captioned. At your
conventence, 1 should like to discuss this matter with yeu.

Looking forward to hearing from you, and with kind

ded Geasity

m 12 to

any further service

/]
—‘5"%\'!‘@ Principal

BALTIMORE COUNTY OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING

January 30, 1967

Grosce £ Gavamus | Messrs, Sullivan and Pittler

One Charles Genter
Baltimore, Maryland 21201

Attention: Allan J. Malester, Esquire

RE: Zoning Petition No. 5884
Special Exception for a Four (4)
Elevator Apartment Building
and Variance to Section 417, 4

Gentlemen:

As per your request, I have reviewed the above referenced
file, with regard to the density permitted by the zoning regulations at
the time the petition was accepted for filing by this Oifice.

The Zoning Commissioner's Order, dated December 3, 1963,
granted a Speeial Exception for four elevator apartment structures not
higher than six stories. The density variance was considered unnec-

essary and was not granted,

At the time the petition was filed (March 27, 1963) the density
rogulations permitted a bonus of one-half family per acre per floor for
cach structure over three stories. i.c. "gross and net density shall not
exceed respectively 16 and 18 familics per acre, except that for any
building over three stories there may be an increase of one-hall family
per acre per floor. " Density calculations based on this method of
computations would have permitted a net density of 459 families,
However, since the regulations require that neither the net noc the
gross density be exceeded, it appears that the gross density would be
the controlling factor, as it would have yielded considerably less
familics per acre.

The Baltimore County Council approved amended density
regulations which becare effective (July L, 1963) prior 1o the Zoning
Commissioner's Order granting this Special Exception. Therefore,
there seems to be some legal question as to whether or not
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: Allan J. Malester, Esquire

any future building permits for this site will be subject to the amended density
regulations. Basically the amended regulations permit a bonus for only one
of the tallest buildings, which would reduce the bonus in this case frem 12 to
three families per acre.

Please do not hesitate to contact me if I can be of any further sorvice
in this matter.

Very truly yours,

” Zoning Techniell
IED/fjdr

ce: Mr, Rose’
Mr. Gavrolis
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Thé variances requested arc not nocessary, thor:fors,

not censidered 4n this Order

Zondng Comiloeloner of

Avzy /
s It is this avadi 1964, by the Zoning
Cormissioner of Baltimore County, ORUERED THAT THE SPECIAL EXCEPTION
granted on December 3, 1963, be and the same is extended for & period
T;s;m (5) years, beginning December 3, 1963 and expiring December 3,

omT 531 on
Baltimore County




RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION  : BEFORE

for four (4) elevator type apartment

structures, VARIANCE fo Section :  COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS

217.7 of the Zoning Regulations,

NW/S Old Court Road, 775" NE : OF

of Liberty Road

Second District : BALTIMORE COUNTY,

Liberty Rood Plaze, Inc., L s

Petitioners T Mo, 5883-XV fﬂ Al
&

SRRt St e R LR e 27 coF

J

¢2 LA
ORDER _OF DISMISSAL W P"'( =

Petition of Libenty Réad Pleza, Inc. for spectal exception for fowr () =
elevator typa oporiment structures and variance fo Section 217..7 of the Zoning Regulations
on property located on the narthwest side of Old Court Road, 775 fret northeast of Liberty
Rood in the Second District of Baltimore County.

Whereas hearing on the above captioned matter was held on March 25, 1964.

Whereas there were no protestants of record in appearance on the date of
said hearing.

Whereas the attorney representing the profestants of record moved to dismiss

his appearance and, therefore, the Board finds that there is no case to be decided before

It is thereby ORDERED this

appeal be dismissed with prejudice as of the aforementioned date.

day of April, 1964 that the said

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

fy

NALY A

ACTING CHATRMAR

MNote: Mr. Kaufman did not sit at ihis hearing.
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INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

DIVISION OF TRAFFIC ENGINEERING

Balttmore County, Huryland
Towson 4, Maryland

o
Date_ Octobax

70! Mr, Joha G. Rose
Attention: Mr. James Dyer
FROM:  Eugena J. Clifford

SUBJECT: Patition 5883-XV
Liberty Road Housing Development

Plans for subject development dated Septesber 13, 1963
and revised Octobar 9, 1963 have been roviewed, and this review
tesults in the foliowing coaments regarding traffic aspects of
roposed davelopment. It was noted that considerable ravi-
has been made, but that the property lines and points of
access remain substantially as shown on the preceding plan
datad May 24, 1963, upon which we commented June 26, 1963,

g

1., Three points of access te the site are provided,
The intersection at Church Lane at present would have limited
sight distance and prior improvements to the lime and grade of
Church Lane would be desirable, The location of and the sight
distance at the Old Court Road access would be suitable provided
that the intersection would be realigned and improvements made
to Old Court Road throughout the area. The points of access at
the rear of the Liberty Road Shopping Center buildings are at
extreme corners of the shopping center and, therefore, accessi-
bility is limited.

2, The arrangement of parking areas appears to be
generally satisfactory although a few of the minimum number of
spaces are quite far from the apartments thay would serve. The
aceess ramps to and the dimensions of the underground parking
facilities serving Buildings A, 8, C, & D ara of minimum design
to te passenger vehicl
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MA RYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

Date..

SUBJECT. #5883=XV. _ Special n for an Apartmont &
complex, Gonstating of a sarlas of tho and theee "
story garden apartment structures and a series of
four Elevator-Type Apartment Structures (3-6 story
and 1-8 story structure); and a Variance to permit
therein a not density of 36,43 families per acre as
allowed by Section 217.7 of the Baltirore County

ning Regulations. lorthwest side of Old Court Road
775 feot Northeast of Liberty Rd, Being property of
Liberty Road Plaza Ine. [

2nd District

HEARING

HMonday, October 21, 1963 (1:00 P.M.)

The Planaing staff sarlier made coms
potition for the Hearing which had
Sinco that tine, an wnended site p

the nusber of wartasnt units bed)

nents with respect to the subjest
been acheduled on Juna 28, 1963,
lan has been prepared which reduces

staff questions again, tho extent of the varlances bosne sorght
asems that interpretatian of the Rogulations m“mé”ir“ze:ﬁ:ﬁ date
of amendmenta theroto must be made before dofinitive staff comnants
can be given, The petdtion was filed prior to the date smendmants
¥are made,elininating the "denaity bomus® for elevator apartments
to only the tallsat bullding “oing proposed in a patition, HMust
his property meet the standards then in effect, or mist it corply
with the standards now in effect?

GEGrbas

-

«®

PETITION FOR ZONING RE:CEASSIFICATION:
ANDZSE SPECIAL EXCEPTION aio vasia

TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY:

> oA
;
xkoocxws; LIBERTY R0AD PLAZA, - INCIgal owner... of the property situate in Bflimore vl“'ﬂ
County and which Is described i the descripton and plat stached hereto and made  paft ok, F,;:ﬂ
hereby i P
¥ m
IRE~S txmn
x
eft® le

SEE ATTACHED PETLTION

o

Ik

See Attached Description

xarxtii@ifor a Special Exception/ under the said Zoning Law and Zoning Regulations of Baltimore

County, to use the herein described property, for.

an apartmant house, complex, consisting of a series of 2 and 3 stery garden
apartzent sturctures and a serdes of L elevator-typs apsrtzent sturctures (3e6
story and 1-8 story strue. and a variance to permit therein a net den:

of 36,13 fanilies per au. in=taad of a net density of 29 f:

as alloved in Section 217.7 of tuo Balf

lies per
tinoreCounty Zoning Regulations.

Address. 1410 Court Square Building
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ORDEN day

D By The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimare County, this-

of o, 186.2, that the subject matter of this petition be advertised, as

jing Law of Baltimore County, in two newspapers of general circulation through
and that the public b

cequired by the
timare Cointy, that property b poste
Commissioner of Baltimore County in Reom 108, County Office Building in Towson,

County, on the. w2763 26thiay of.Juns ., 196,
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- EALTIQJBE COUNTY, MARYLP‘IQ

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

Mz, Jobn G |

r,. fegnee B ity Director

83-XV.__Special Excepticn for a series of three
sumwm”u{%ﬂiﬂ-nmseapumem atructures (two 1l stories
and ono 20 story structure), and a Variance to pemit
a net density of 58,8 familles per acre instead of a
nat density of LO families per acro, Northwest olde
of Old Court Road 775 feet Northeast of Liberty Roads
Peing property of Liberty foad Plaza Inc.

2nd District
HEARING: Wednesday, June 26, 1963 (2:00 P.M.)

Ths staff of the Office of Flanning and Zoning has reviewed the subject
petition for Special Exception for three elevator apartment structures,

Yogother with a variance to the density requirements, Tt has the follow-
ing advisory coaments to make with respect to pertinent planning factors:

ne subject property is situated with good relationship to the zoned
et paratally ovelopod comarelal core at Liberty and Brenbrook Roads,
Tt is in close proximity to Liberty Roads, There exists a multitude
of shbpping and community facilities in the meighborhood, From a
Flanning viewpoint, the subject property nests all of the deairable
locati onal factors which have been applied to high rise structures
elsewnere in the Countye

1.

the terms of the variances being soughts Assuaing that 15,3 acres

15 the net area of the tract, the following points are significant:

a, The proporty could be developed at a net density of 18 into a
total of 276 garden apartments without Special Exceptiona

b. Under the most liberal interpretaticn of the Zoning Hogulations
(wnich would give a bonus of one-half family per acre for each
floor proposed in the project, a total of LB floors or a bonus
of 2L) ths property with Special Exception could be doveloped
at a total density of i2 famlies per acre with s resultant nst
yield of 6Ll apartment units.

¢. Under a more restrictive amendment soon to bo in effect this
project cauld be devoloped with & denaity benus applying enly
%o the mmber of floors in the tallest structure. The 20-story
bullding would yield a density bomus of 10, a permisaible net
density of 28, or a net yield of L30 apartment units,

. The Planning staff questions the 1. 8 which would justify a varisnce
i roquirenents of the Zoning Regulations to allow 900 aparte: it
units on the subject property. In 1ight of the density facts noted
above,. 1t appeara that the apartment project as proposed will cause

GEOsbma undue concentration of populations

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY
Bultimore County, Baryland
Towson 4, Maryland

June 26, 1963

Mr. John G. Rose
TO Attention: Mr. James Dyer

FROM Eugene J. Clifford

SUBJECT: Petiticn SB83-XV - Liberty Road Housing Development

Review of the "Rental Plan" dated May 24, 1963
accompanying subject petition results in the follewing
comments regarding traffic aspects at the proposed develop-
ment:

1. Three points of access to the site are provided.
The intersection at Church Lane at present has limited sight
distance and prior improvements to the line and grade of
Church Lane would be desirable. The intersection at 0ld
Court Road would be suitable provided that the intersection
is realigned and improvements made to the width of Old
Court Hoad throughout the area. The point of access to

the Liberty Road Shopping Center is oriented to the rear

of the structures and at an extreme cormer of the shopping
center and, therefore, of questionable serviceability.

2 The arrangement of the parking areas appears to

be complex and would probably result in pedestrian-vehicular

conflicts, and the remote location of many of these from
the apartments they would serve would contribute to imternal
congestion,

3. The number of parking places is a mininum.

Y e

7 {
Euogne Llifford, CHief
Division of Traffic Engineering
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ZONING DEPARTMENT OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
Towson, Maryland
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Location of property:-
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June L1, 1971

Rabert L. Sullivan, Ir., Esquire
Suite 1010, Ome Charly
Charles Street and Lexington Strest
Baltimore, Maryland 21231

RE: Petition for Special Enception and
Varlance
NW /$ of Old Court Read, 775' NE
of LiSerty Road - Zad District

Liverty Road Plaza, Incorporated -

Patitioner
NO. S883-XV

Dear Mr. Sullivan:

In seply 1o your letter dated May 27, 1977, In connection
with the abgve captioned matter, it is my considered opinion, based on
the represcntations thorein, that your clieat has already begun to utilize
the Special which was gzanted on D 1963,
and extended to December 3, 1968, by the late John G. Re

SR AN W e

BTN AR A 1y -

A e
May 27, 1970 W i
o, [
able Bdward D, Hardesty ; 5 i
Zoning Commissioner s i
timore County !
County Office Building e _ e
Towson, Mavyland 21204
Re:  Liberty Towers = Elevator Apartments
Libecty and Old Court Roads
No _5883-xv

Dear My, Hardesty:

This will confirm my oral discussion with you on
Monday last concerning the above captioned site om which a
Special Exception was granted by your predecessor, Mr. Rosc,
in the Order issued by your office on December ! 1963,

Your file will disclose that the Speeial Exception was
subsequently extended for a period not to exceed five years,

onorih e
1970

duird 1. Hardes

Works Agreoment”

submission for County review
and subscquent approval on October 24, 1964 of
the plan for Preliminary Grading and Soils Sediment
Gonerol”; comients of the Bonrd of Public Services
dated November 20, 1965; subs Huent. issue of Grad-
ing Permit - €-5260 (sce attached re cipt); th
by the County of a notice "Building bernit
n Applicd For''; and the staking out of the
lot on December 2, 1964, concurrently with the
posting of the notice,

See copy of above refurred to letter attached hexeto.

See also copy of letter dated May 21, 1970 from

Mr. Spamer to me topether with copy of the plat
referred to in the sccond paragraph. In addition
to the preliminary site work which has thus for
been accomplished by the engincer on the job,

there has been previously completed the preliminary
plans and specifications by the architvet, on the
basis of which a conditional commitment has been

The Henerable Bduard b, Hardesty
May 27, 1970
throe

In this case,
client has utilized the
performing a substantial

however, it docs appear to us that the
Speedal Exception heretofore granted by

amount of wark, engineering, architectural
drawings and F.H.A, applications, topether with the oire inprove
ment already referred to.

We trust that we may hear from you promptly on this
matter since all work has been turporarily suspended pending your
interpretation of these facts

Should you necd any Furthe

r inforration, please foel
free to call e,

Fespeccfully yours,

’ :
A O DS
kebert L. 3eilivan, Jr.

RLS, Jr: je

Enclosures

received by the developer from F.H, 4.

1t now been brought to attention that some doubt We are now at a point to conclude the preparation of
has been expressed by the architect for the client In commectlon the fInal plans and drawings and pick up the conditional comac-
e = Hypuave any hirthar quASHORS plEAkS:is advivs with the utilization of the Special Exception within the fives ment for the purposcs applied for.,
year period allowable under the regulations. ‘
Vory truly yours, : Test borings, as well as soil teses, have herctofore
Before proceuding with the completion of the final pecn made and conpleted. ALl required deposit fecs of the b 4.
Ghrova L ey drawings, plans and specifications, it hax boen decmed adeisable iver brownt g1
AEE b y sl to review this matter with your office and to respectfully request )
Toiae Do HABDESTY oy 8 your interpretation of such ueilization, Another facter which may be of seme as
Zoning Commis
EDH/arl

stance to you
in resolving this matter favorably is the previously cxisting
To assist you in reviewlng the factual situation, we lack of water to the proposed site. A denial was insued in
submit the following information, which may be docunented and gctober of 1967 by the City of Balt.more hased upon the problem
substantLated to the cxtent desired by you, of distribution in the arca. According to the records of the
architect, the denial was lifted by a Mrs. Smith (Department of
X Informational letter from James §. Spamer & A sociates Public Works for Baltimore County) in July of 1968, and based
dated Decomber 2, 1968 advisime "processing of Public upon a readlug of the zoning regulations, it would appear that
g an additional extension would have been permitted not te cxceed
18 months had the same been applied for,
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